
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely by video-conferencing on Thursday, 24 
June 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
1.10.2020 - 21.12.2020 (Pages 3 - 34) 
 

4.   Update from the Committee Chair in relation to the Mid Wales Joint 
Committee for Health and Care Board meeting (Pages 35 - 194) 
 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meetings 8.3.2021 and 
18.3.2021 and to consider any matters arising therefrom (Pages 195 - 
202) 
 

6.   To consider the Committee's Forward Work Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 
203 - 212) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

 
 Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: 
 

24 June 2021 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Porth Cynnal Specialist Services (Children & Adults) 
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT    
QTR 3  2020 - 2021 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To monitor the progress of Looked After Children through 
Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the third quarter of 2020/2021.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfill their 
duties as Corporate Parents 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 3 2020/2021.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its duties as 
the Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh 
Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, 
the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young person’s care 
plan in meeting their needs and may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf.  This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 

  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are being 
breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was 
not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 
 
These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance Meetings which meet 
on a quarterly basis; these meetings provide an opportunity to identify and act upon performance 
and other issues in relation to this area of work. 
 
These reports are also circulated and reviewed by Local Authority’s Corporate Parenting Group 
which is Chaired by Cllr Alun Williams, Cabinet Member for Children Services and Culture these 
meetings take place on a quarterly basis. 
 

 
WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 
 

   No 

Summary: 
This report is provided on an ongoing basis and demonstrate the 
continuing work that is undertaken with Looked after Children in 
Ceredigion 
 
 
Long term: Balancing short term need with long term 

planning for the future 
Integration: Positively impacting on people, economy, 

environment and culture and trying to benefit 
all three 

Collaboration: Working together with other partners to 
deliver 

Involvement: Involving those with an interest and seeking 
their views; stakeholder engagement and 
consultation 

Prevention: 
 

Putting resources into preventing problems 
occurring or getting worse 

 
RECOMMENDATION (S): 
To note the contents of the report and the levels of activity with the Local Authority. 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
So that governance of the Local Authority activity and its partner agencies for Looked After 
Children are monitored 
 

  

Page 4



3 
 

 Contact Name: Siân Howys 
 

 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer:  (Children & Families) 
 

 Date of Report: 16 March 2021 
 Acronyms: IRO - Independent Reviewing Officer 

LAC - Looked After Children  
CAFCASS - The Children and Family Court Advisory and Support 
Service 
APR - Action and Progress Records 
PEP - Personal Education Plan 
PI - Performance Indicators 
CAMHS - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
NEET - Not in Education, Employment or Training 
PRU - Pupil Referral Unit 

 

Page 5



 
Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

 
Safeguarding Service 

 
 

 
Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 

 
 

 Quarter 3: 1st October 2020 – 31st December 2020 

Page 6



2 
 

Quarter 3 - 1/10/20-31/12/20 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

CONTENTS 

PAGE: 

SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION 3 

SECTION TWO: CARE PLANNING    4 

SECTION THREE:  CONSULTATION & PARTICIPATION 20 

SECTION FOUR:  ISSUE RESOLUTION PROTOCOL 23 

SECTION FIVE:  EVALUATION 23 

SECTION SIX:  PATHWAY PLAN 24 

SECTION SEVEN:  RESIDENTIAL / (NON LAC) 26 

SECTION EIGHT:  REGULAR RESPITE 26 

SECTION NINE:  SHORT BREAKS 26 

SECTION TEN: FOSTER CARERS 27 

 
  

Page 7



3 
 

Quarter 3 - 1/10/20-31/12/20 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION       
   
This report provides information collated by the Quality Assurance and Independent 
Reviewing Service in order to monitor performance  and quality assure services to looked 
after children, care leavers, children in residential placements and those children who 
receive respite care and short breaks. The information is based on the monitoring forms 
completed by the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) following each review meeting 
within this quarter along with other performance information held by the Children and 
Families Service.  
 
 
BENCHMARKING 
 
This report includes national and local measures and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young 
person’s care plan in meeting their needs and the IRO will highlight to managers any poor 
practice. 
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are 
being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action 
was not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 
 
For any query or comment contact:   
 
Elizabeth Upcott 
Safeguarding Service  
Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron 
SA46 0PA 
 
  

Page 8



4 
 

Quarter 3 - 1/10/20-31/12/20 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

SECTION TWO 
 

CARE PLANNING 
 
 

1. Headline Figures for Q3: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
2. Number and percentage of Looked After Children Reviews undertaken 
     within the statutory time requirement. 

 
Target Set 100% - Target achieved 100.0%  

 
66 Children were reviewed within the Quarter; however there were 6 reviews whereby 
it had not been possible to monitor the performance due to staff absence and 
uncompleted paperwork. 
In view of this the performance and monitoring of this report is therefore based on 60 
LAC Reviews.  
 

• All 60 (100%) LAC Review Meetings were undertaken within the statutory 
requirements. 
 

 
  

Number of Looked After Children  Total 
30th  September 2020 75 
31st December 2020 79 

 
Oct-
Dec 
2020 

July-
Sept 
2020 

April -
June 
2020 

Jan -
Mar 
2020 

Oct -
Dec 
2019 

Number of children reviewed in the 
quarter 60 41 62 48 45 

Number of reviews held in timescale 60 38 60 47 43 
Number of reviews held out of 
timescales 0 3 2 1 2 

Page 9



5 
 

Quarter 3 - 1/10/20-31/12/20 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

 
 
 
3.       Age and Gender of the Children Reviewed in the Quarter: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



6 
 

Quarter 3 - 1/10/20-31/12/20 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

4.       Nature of the Placement Provisi
[...]
ance Indicator: Percentage of Level of Satisfaction from Family 
Placement Service 

 
• 5 (38%) Reviews identified that the Foster Carers were ‘very satisfied’ with the 

service from the Family Placement Service 
 

• 8 (62%) Reviews identified that the Foster Carers were ‘satisfied’ with the service 
from the Family Placement Service. 
 
 

Page 32



Notes from the meeting of the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care 

25 May 2021 commencing at 10:30am 

 

Representatives from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
observed the meeting of the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care.  There 
are five representatives from Ceredigion as follows: Councillors Bryan Davies,           
Keith Evans, Mark Strong, Alun Lloyd Jones and Lyndon Lloyd MBE.  This was 
agreed at the 19 November 2020 Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting minutes as follows: 

9. Membership of the Mid Wales Joint Scrutiny Group for Health and Care  
Members AGREED that the following would be members of the Mid Wales Joint 
Committee for Health and Care Scrutiny Working Group:  

• Councillor Mark Strong (Chair, Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)  

• Councillor Lyndon Lloyd (Vice Chair, Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee)  

• Councillor Alun Lloyd Jones  
• Councillor Keith Evans  

 As from May 2021, a new Chairman of the Healthier Communities O&S Committee 
 has been appointed.   
 
 The Groups Terms of Reference is attached for information.  
 
 
Notes from the meeting of the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care 

25 May 2021 commencing at 10:30am 

 

Present as Observers from the Healthier Communities O&S Committee 

Councillors Bryan Davies, Keith Evans, Mark Strong.  

Apologies received from Councillor Alun Lloyd Jones.  

Agenda papers attached for information.   

Prof Vivienne Harpwood welcomed Board Members to the meeting. She also 
welcomed representatives from Ceredigion Co
[...]
 Powys Counties.  
 
The process provides the opportunity for Councillors from the three Counties to 
examine health and care service provision, to ask questions on how decisions have 
been made, to consider whether service improvements can be put in place and to 
make recommendations to this effect.  
 
Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the decision making process.  
 
Effective Scrutiny can lead to: 

• Better decision making 
• Improved Service Delivery and Performance 
• Robust Policy Development arising from public consultation and input of 

independent expertise 
• Enhanced Democracy, Inclusiveness, Community Leadership and 

Engagement  
• Adds a clear dimension of transparency and accountability to the three Councils 
• Provides an opportunity for all Members to develop specialist skills and 

knowledge that can benefit future policy making and performance monitoring 
processes 

 
 
Assumptions: 
 
The Group will agree a work programme of scrutiny. 
 
If any authority wishes to undertake a particular piece of scrutiny this to be discussed 
with the Group for inclusion on the work programme. 
The ability of an individual authority to undertake a particular piece of work be 
retained but only to be used if the Group does not intend to take forward this area of 
work. 

Page 41



 
Membership: 
 

• The Group is for scrutiny members with an interest in health and care 
• Up to three scrutiny members from each council including for example the 

scrutiny chair / convener 
• Membership is flexible and replacement scrutiny members will be allowed  
• Relevant co-opted members may be invited if they are not part of the 

Executive of the Joint Committee, the Health Boards, the Councils or Welsh 
Government. 

• Scrutiny support officers and appropriate observers should attend 
 
Meetings: 
 
For the following arrangements to be trialled: 
 
Meetings of the Group to be held on the afternoon of meetings 
[...]
ms or is exhibited. This definition 
captures, for example, the deliberate positioning of a wild animal in any way 
intended to promote a travelling circus. If an operator is found guilty of an 
offence, the courts can impose an unlimited fine. 
 
Only officers appointed as inspectors by a county council or county borough 
council in Wales or by the Welsh Ministers can enforce the provisions of the new 
Act in Wales. Therefore, officers within Public Protection, namely Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing officers, require authorisation under the 
Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Act 2020 and any associated regulations to 

Page 197



4 
 

fulfil the enforcement duty placed upon Ceredigion County Council for the 
purposes of enforcing this new ban. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee accepted the following recommendation/s: 
 
(i) That Scrutiny consider the content and implications of the report, and 
recommend that the Corporate Lead Officer be delegated the power to authorise 
Officers within Public Protection to enforce The Wild Animals and Circuses 
(Wales) Act; and  
(ii) That Scrutiny further recommends that the necessary changes to the 
Constitution reflect the implementation of The Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) 
Act 2020. 
 
6. Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report    
Quarter 2,  2020 – 2021 
Elizabeth Upcott, Corporate Manager, Safeguarding presented the report to the 
Committee in order that they may monitor the progress of Looked After Children 
through Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and placements 
during the second quarter of 2020/2021. This information contributes to Members 
fulfilling their roles as Corporate Parents.  
 
The report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure 
outcomes for looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review 
meeting and includes Welsh Government Performance Indicators. 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness 
of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and may recommend 
changes to the care plan. 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person 
requires assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take 
proceedings on their behalf. This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO 
for any child in the period. 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human 
rights are being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to 
CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at any of the review meetings in 
the period. 
 
During discussion, points raised included: 
i. There has been an improvement in statutory visits to Looked After 

Children during this quarter. However, lack of visits will have been 
documented on Monitoring Forms and visits have been affected by Covid 
19. All face to face visits are subject to risk assessment. Ongoing work is 
being undertaken to improve this. Members noted that they would 
welcome improved figures in the next report. 

ii. Social Workers assess each individual as to the appropriate time to 
provide explanations as to why they are in care. 

iii. The ongoing need for more foster carers remains to be a challenge and 
especially Welsh speaking foster carers. Foster carers have coped very 
well during the pandemic especially considering there has been little or no 
face-to-face support. Support has continued to be given virtually. 

iv. LAC children and young people are also supported virtually and the 
Service has not experienced technical problems in these situations. 

Page 198



5 
 

v. LAC young people on pathway plans and who move into their own 
premises continue to work with their allocated Social Workers and 
continue to be reviewed by IRO. Support is provided as far as possible to 
LAC up to the age of 25. Essential visits have continued to be undertaken. 

vi. Therapeutic intervention is taken into account in each review where mental 
and emotional needs are considered. 

vii. Sufficient staff and foster carers remains an issue. External agencies are 
used if required. 

 
The Corporate Manager, Safeguarding was thanked for the comprehensive 
report. 
 
Following consideration and discussion the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and the levels of 
activity with the Local Authority. 
 
7. Draft Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
The Draft Forward Programme 2020/21 was discussed and agreed as presented 
along with the proposal of the addition of the following for future meetings: 
a. Information relating to the sufficiency of Welsh language for LAC children and 

young people. 
b. Illegal tipping. 
c. The A487 trunk road: the need for more collaboration with the trunk road 

agencies. 
d.  Litter on roadsides 
 
Councillor Lyndon Lloyd MBE questioned whether the Committee’s role should 

be amended in order that it scrutinises matters relating only to Porth Cymorth 

Cynnar, Porth Cynnal and Porth Gofal. The Chairman stated that it was their duty 

to ensure that matters within the current remit of this Committee are given equal 

attention and scrutiny. 

  
8. To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 
November 2020 and 18 February 2021 and to consider any matters arising 
from those Minutes 
i. The Committee resolved to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 November 2020 as a correct record. 
ii. Matters arising from the Minutes of 19 November 2020: There were no matters 
arising. 
iii. The Committee resolved to confirm the minutes of the Meeting held on 18 
February 2021 as a correct record. 
iv. Matters arising from the Minutes of 18 February 2021. There were no matters 
arising. 
 
9. Any Other Business 
Councillor Lyndon Lloyd MBE requested information in relation to regular visits by  
relevant officers to the privately run and council run care homes in the county to 
ensure that the appropriate care is given to residents.  

 

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the  

Page 199



6 
 

 

Chairman:-                                         
Date:                                         

 

Page 200



Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held remotely via video-conferencing on Thursday, 18th 

March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Odwyn Davies, 
Elaine Evans, Keith Evans, Hag Harris, Paul Hinge, Alun-Lloyd-Jones, Maldwyn 
Lewis, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dan Potter, John Roberts, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas 
and Ivor Williams. 

 
                1.25pm – 1.35pm 

 
1 Apologies 

None were received  
 
2        Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests (including Whipping  
           declarations) 
 There were no disclosures of personal / prejudicial interests. 
 
3 Elect a Chairman for the Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year, with 

effect from 15th May 2021 
It was proposed by Councillor Mark Strong and seconded by Councillor 
Lynford Thomas that Councillor Bryan Davies be elected Chairman of the 
Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Keith Evans proposed that Councillor Lyndon Lloyd MBE be 
elected Chairman of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, which was seconded by Councillor Peter Davies MBE. 
 
It was noted that a Chairman who could only access meetings virtually would 
have difficulty in the role and it was clarified that the intention was that 
Councillor Bryan Davies would only be Chairman until such time as meetings 
can be held in person and at such time Councillor Lyndon Lloyd MBE would 
become Chairman of the Committee. 
 
Following clarification of this, Councillor Keith Evans and Councillor Peter 
Davies MBE withdrew their proposal. 
 
[...]
ews identified that the Foster Carers were ‘very satisfied’ with the service from the Family Placement Service
	 8 (62%) Reviews identified that the Foster Carers were ‘satisfied’ with the service from the Family Placement Service.



	4 Update from the Committee Chair in relation to the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care Board meeting
	Notes from the meeting of the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care
	terms of reference mid wales joint committee
	Cylch Gorchwyl Cyfredol
	terms of reference

	Agenda MWJC 250521 Saesneg English
	Ag Item 2 Report of the Lead Chair
	Ag Item 3 MWJC Priorities and Plan 2021-22 - Update report
	Ag Item 4 MWJC Recovery in Mid Wales - Cover report
	Ag Item 4b PTHB Immediate Recovery Phase One
	Ag Item 4ci HDdUHB SBAR Gold Command Response - Planned Care Recovery
	Ag Item 4cii HDdUHB Briefing Paper - Bronglais General Hospital
	Ag Item 4di Gwynedd Council - Reinstating services of Adult, Health and Wellbeing dept English
	Ag Item 4e Powys Social Services - Recovery for Mid Wales
	Introduction

	Ag Item 4f Ceredigion County Council - Recovery in Mid Wales
	Ag Item 5 RHCW Work Programme - Update report
	Ag Item 6.1 MWCAG - Update report
	Ag Item 6.2 MWPPEIF - Update report
	Ag Item 6.3 RHCW Management Group - Update report
	Ag Item 7 MWJC Minutes 280920 - Draft for agreement

	5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meetings 8.3.2021 and 18.3.2021 and to consider any matters arising therefrom
	Healthier Communities 08.03.21 Draft (s)
	Draft Minutes Special Meeting OS Healthier Communities 18.03.2021
	1 Apologies
	2        Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests (including Whipping
	declarations)


	6 To consider the Committee's Forward Work Plan 2021-2022
	Committee's Forward Work Plan
	Committee's remit and Porth info
	UEin Gwaith
	UEin Swyddogaethau
	Targeted Intervention Services
	What We Do
	UOur Functions
	UEin Gwaith
	UEin Swyddogaethau
	UWhat We Do
	UOur Functions
	UEin Gwaith
	UWhat We Do
	UOur Functions




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the ZOOM onThursday, 24 June 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Mark Strong (Chair), Councillors Lyndon Lloyd MBE (Vice-
Chair), Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Odwyn Davies, Elaine Evans, Keith Evans, Hag 
Harris, Alun Lloyd Jones, Dan Potter, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas, Ivor Williams 
and Bryan Davies 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 
Officers in attendance: Sian Howys (Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal 
Specialist Services) 
 

(10.00  - 11.45 am) 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hine apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due to 
being on other Council business.   
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Councillor Elaine Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 3 
and withdrew from the meeting. 
 

3 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
1.10.2020 - 21.12.2020 
The Corporate Lead Officer Porth Cynnal presented the independent 
Reviewing Service Report Quarter 3 2020/2021.  Quarterly reports are taken 
to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of an 
ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its 
duties as the Corporate Parent.  The report included national and local 
standards and targets used to measure outcomes for looked after children 
and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh  
Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the 
effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and 
may recommend changes to the care plan.  During the review meeting the 
IRO considers whether the child/young person requires assistance to identify 
relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their behalf. 
This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 



 

2 
 

 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s 
human rights are being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral 
to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at any of the review 
meetings in the period.  These reports are considered within Multi Agency 
LAC Quality Assurance Meetings which meet on a quarterly basis; these 
meetings provide an opportunity to identify and act upon performance and 
other issues in relation to this area of work. 
These reports are also circulated and reviewed by Local Authority’s 
Corporate Parenting Group which is Chaired by Cllr Alun Williams, Cabinet 
Member for Children Services and Culture these meetings take place on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Members questioned if patterns could be identified in towns in comparison to 
rural areas, and how our age profile compared with other Authorities.  The 
CLO responded that there was no distinction between town and rural areas 
and that it was often down to family dynamics.  The age profile within 
Ceredigion is what is to be expected.  There is a greater proportion of 
younger children due to their vulnerability and higher level of care needs.    
 
The Cabinet Member assured the Committee that there were reasonable 
explanations as to why 8 targets were not achieved during this quarter.  
These included staff numbers, and missed dentist appointments were due to 
dentists being closed for a significant period of time because of Covid-19.   
 
It was highlighted that there are a shortage of foster carers within the County 
and that anyone suitable should be encouraged to apply.   
 
Following questions by the Members of the Committee it was agreed to note 
the contents of the report and the levels of activity within the Local Authority. 
 

4 Update from the Committee Chair in relation to the Mid Wales Joint 
Committee for Health and Care Board meeting 
Representatives from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee observed the meeting of the Mid Wales Joint Committee for 
Health and Care on 25 May 2021. The Key points from the Mid Wales Joint 
Committee for Health and Care meeting were highlighted to the Committee.  
The majority were Covid-19 related.  A matter of grave concern was that 
there are now 30,000 people on the Hywel Dda waiting list.   
  
 The following questions had been raised by Members:  
 
Question: 
 Concern that patients were unable to see their family 
doctors.  In some instances they are only able to receive an assessment 
over the telephone.  How will this situation be improved? 
 Response 
Dr Sion James, Deputy Medical Director – Primary Care & Community 
Services, Hywel Dda University Health Board 
Most GP practices are still operating a triage model for Primary Care 
appointments where patients access services via telephone or email in the 



 

3 
 

first instance.  Practices have to balance the difficulties of social distancing in 
order to keep patients safe with the need to ensure face to face 
appointments where needed.  A clinician will therefore agree with the patient 
on the most appropriate outcome for them following telephone triage.  This 
may be a remote consultation, signposting to another service or a face to 
face appointment with a clinician.  If a patient feels they have difficulty in 
accessing services at their practice, then we would encourage them to 
contact the Hywel Dda University Health Board Concerns team on 0300 
0200 159. 
 
Patients should expect that access models will change to make more use of 
digital and remote consultations as part of the future model but that those 
patients that need to be seen face to face will be. 
 
Question 
A number of people are asking will they require an annual vaccine to protect 
them from new variants of COVID 19?  This raises concern with individuals 
after hearing of the deaths from the Delta variant.  How are you preparing for 
this? 
 
Response 
Jo McCarthy, Deputy Director of Public Health / Consultant in Public Health 
Medicine, Hywel Dda Public Health Team on behalf of 
Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health, Hywel Dda University Health Board 
We are waiting for a national steer on whether the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme will be annual, and for whom.  At the moment we are preparing 
for a number of scenarios, including 
- Annual vaccination for the whole Hywel Dda UHB population, 
given with flu vaccines (if this is approved) 
- Annual vaccination for the whole Hywel Dda UHB population, 
given at least 7 days  
- Annual vaccination for those most at risk (JCVI groups 1-9) 
separately and with flu vaccines 
- Different possible timelines for boosters, including the 
possibility of 6 monthly-3 yearly boosters 
 
The Health Board is well prepared for many scenarios as we have 7 active 
mass vaccination sites and a good relationship with primary care around 
delivery 
 
It is very difficult for us to offer anything more concrete at the moment while 
we do not know what the ask will be nationally around boosters. 
 
 Question 
 A number of people have raised concerns regarding the 
difficulties of getting prescriptions from the pharmacy when needed. They 
often have to wait a week after the doctor has sent their prescription to the 
pharmacy.  One pharmacy has raised concerns that Brexit has caused 
difficulties in getting some medicine from the EU. 
 What is causing the problems and will things improve?  
 



 

4 
 

Response 
Jill Paterson, Director of Primary Care, Community and Long Term Care and 
Jenny Pugh-Jones, Head of Medicines Management, Hywel Dda University 
Health Board 
Over the past 3 to 4 years there have been growing challenges for 
community pharmacies in securing medicines to fulfil prescription for our 
patients.  There is no single reason for this but a number of things that 
impact on the supply chain. Pharmacies make every effort to source 
medicines from a range of suppliers, often spending many hours ringing and 
chasing companies to secure supplies. 
 
The supply market for medicines is extremely complex and as a global 
market is influenced by events that may occur across the world. I have tried 
to summarise some of the factors: 
a) Companies often choose to limit the amount of supply to a 
pharmacy based on its average monthly usage.  This causes problems 
where a pharmacy may have additional use one month, causing the need to 
provide an ‘owing ticket’ requiring the patient to call back again for the 
remainder of their prescription.  While this is constantly flagged as an issue 
at UK national level, companies are at liberty to determine how much of their 
stock is directed to which country. 
b) Generic products and many of the branded products, are 
made in a number of countries but often by a small number of 
manufacturers.  Where a manufacturer receives an inspection and is 
required to make immediate improvements, this may result in a number of 
products no longer being available for several months.  This happens on a 
relatively frequent basis and causes significant supply problems across the 
world.  One unit may make the same products for a range of companies. 
c) It is difficult to ascertain if any of the current shortages and 
delays are associated with Brexit as these are not new issues.  I am not 
aware that this has worsened over the past few months, although 
undoubtedly there will some drugs that are impacted by changes to import 
regulations but generally I understand these paths are clear due to the 
critical nature of medicines. 
 
I cannot give any indication when this will improve, but can give assurance 
that pharmacies are doing everything they can to maintain supply for 
patients.  Often they will contact GPs to suggest/agree a similar alternative to 
the medicine on the prescription.  They frequently ‘borrow’ from each other to 
meet demands, including for unusual or urgent requests from the hospital 
pharmacies as well. 
 
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted that the terms of reference state that up to 
three scrutiny members from each council including for example the scrutiny 
chair / convener should form the Scrutiny Working Group however this is 
flexible.  
Following discussion it was agreed that the following members would 
represent Ceredigion: 
• Chair: Councillor Bryan Davies 
• Vice Chair: Councillor Lyndon Lloyd 



 

5 
 

• Previous Chair: Councillor Mark Strong  
• Representative from the Independent Group: Councillor 
Keith Evans 
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meetings 8.3.2021 and 18.3.2021 
and to consider any matters arising therefrom 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 March 2021 and 18 March 2021. 
 

6 To consider the Committee's Forward Work Plan 2021-2022 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme presented subject to 
the following:- 
 
• The tipping of waste down drains is included in the flytipping 
report on 22 September  
• The report on Pest Control includes staffing provision  
• A report on Lampeter Leisure Centre in the September 
meeting  
• A report on dementia provision in the October meeting. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 September 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


